(2) Growth from Q1 2021 (combined pro forma) to Q1 2022

30

Unique and differentiated set of advanced technology products and services focused on
managing and improving population health

Solid operating performance across three business units, all of which are in massive markets

Strong revenue growth; $36m in Q1 2022, compared to $33.9m in Q4 2021 (a sequential 6%
increase), and an 18% increase from pro forma Q1 2021 to Q1 2022 - combined with margin
expansion to 43% in Q1 2022

Continued shift of revenue mix toward higher margin Integrated Care Management and Virtual
Care Infrastructure businesses; 48% in FY 2021 compared to 51% in Q1 2022
• Integrated Care Management generated $2.6m (7% of total revenue) with a gross margin of

63%
• Virtual Care Infrastructure generated $15.6m (43% of total revenue) with a gross margin of 47%
• Services generated $17.7m (49% of total revenue) with a gross margin of 35%

Solid cash and working capital positions

Investment summary

3131

Q&A

3232

THANK YOU

3333

APPENDIX

34

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022
Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

GAAP GAAP Adjustments (1) Pro Forma (2)
Loss from operations $(25,000) - $(33,000) (2,838) (991) (3,829)

Depreciation and amortization 5,000 – 6,000 922 1,837 2,759
Stock-based compensation 1,400 — — —
Acquisition, integration and transformation cost, lease abandonment

expenses, goodwill impairment and non-recurring expenses (3) 17,300 – 24,300 2,686 1,407 4,093
Adjusted EBITDA $(1,300) $770 $2,253 $3,023

(1) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period prior to each subsidiary’s acquisition date, if acquired during the period.
(2) Amounts reflect operating activity of UpHealth and subsidiaries during the period, as if acquired at the beginning of the period.
(3) Amounts reflect acquisition, integration and transformation costs, lease abandonment expenses, and goodwill impairment from the consolidated statements of operations, as well as other
operating expenses considered to be non-recurring during the period.